PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT6780865

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
PETER SCULCO	09/24/2019
ANDRE NOVOMIR HLADIO	09/04/2019
JOSEPH ARTHUR SCHIPPER	09/04/2019

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	INTELLIJOINT SURGICAL INC.
Street Address:	809 WELLINGTON ST NORTH, UNIT 2
City:	KITCHENER
State/Country:	CANADA
Postal Code:	N2H 5L6

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	17295406

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (416)862-7661

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 4168624325

Email: torpatpros@gowlingwlg.com GOWLING WLG (CANADA) LLP **Correspondent Name:**

Address Line 1: SUITE 1600, 1 FIRST CANADIAN PLACE

Address Line 2: 100 KING STREET WEST

Address Line 4: TORONTO, ONTARIO M5X 1G5

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	T8480421US1
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	JAMES E. LONGWELL
SIGNATURE:	/JamesLongwell/
DATE SIGNED:	06/24/2021

Total Attachments: 5

source=Assignment17295406#page1.tif source=Assignment17295406#page2.tif source=Assignment17295406#page3.tif

> **PATENT REEL: 056660 FRAME: 0788** 506734048

source=Assignment17295406#page4.tif source=Assignment17295406#page5.tif

> PATENT REEL: 056660 FRAME: 0789

WORLDWIDE ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS, WE, (hereinafter referred to as the "ASSIGNORS"):

Peter SCULCO, residing at c/o Intellijoint Surgical Inc., 60 Bathurst Drive, Unit 6, Waterloo, Ontario, N2V 2A9, CANADA;

Andre Novomir HLADIO, residing at 275 Craigleith Drive, Waterloo, Ontario, N2L 5B4, CANADA; and

Joseph Arthur SCHIPPER, residing at 3C-240 Westmeadow Drive, Kitchener, Ontario, N2N 0A1, CANADA: 173 North Ave., Kitchener, Ontario, N2C 1S9, CANADA have invented certain new and useful improvements in an invention entitled:

SYSTEM AND METHOD FOR PREOPERATIVE PLANNING FOR TOTAL HIP ARTHROPLASTY

for which a United States Provisional Patent Application was filed on November 19, 2018 and accorded Application No. 62/769,219.

WHEREAS, Intellijoint Surgical Inc. (hereinafter referred to as the "ASSIGNEE"), a corporation having a place of business at 60 Bathurst Drive, Unit 6, Waterloo, Ontario, N2V 2A9, Canada, is desirous of acquiring the full and exclusive right, title and interest in and to said application inclusive of any and all priority rights derived therefrom and the inventions therein disclosed, and in and to all Letters Patent, in the United States, Canada and throughout the world, to be granted for said inventions;

NOW, THEREFORE, for a valuable consideration, the receipt whereof is hereby acknowledged, WE, ASSIGNORS do hereby confirm sale, assignment, transfer, and set over, and hereby sell, assign, transfer, and set over unto the ASSIGNEE, its successors and assigns, the full and exclusive right, title and interest in and to the aforesaid application for Letters Patent inclusive of any and all priority rights derived therefrom, and the invention therein disclosed, and in and to all Letters Patent and issues thereof which may be granted upon said application and in and to all Letters Patent which may be issued upon any substitutes, divisions, or continuations of

Page 1 of 5

PATENT REEL: 056660 FRAME: 0790 said application, and in and to any and all Letters Patent which may be granted for said inventions in any foreign country or countries; the same to be held and enjoyed by the ASSIGNEE for its own use and behoof, and for the use and behoof of its successors and assigns, to the full end of the term or terms for which said Letters Patent and reissues thereof may be granted as fully and entirely as the same would have been held and enjoyed by them had this assignment and sale not been made;

AND WE, ASSIGNORS hereby agree to execute, upon request, any and all further papers which may be necessary or desirable to enable the ASSIGNEE, its successors and assigns, to file and prosecute said application, and any and all substitutes, divisions, or continuations thereof, and any and all reissues of the Letters Patent granted upon said application, or upon any substitutes, divisions, or continuations thereof, and any and all applications for foreign Letters Patent on said invention; and ASSIGNORS further agree to execute any and all further papers which may be necessary or desirable to vest or perfect the title of ASSIGNEE, its successors and assigns, in and to said application and the inventions therein disclosed, and in and to any and all Letters Patent and reissues thereof, in Canada, United States and throughout the world, which may be granted upon said application, and any substitutes, divisions, or continuations thereof, and upon any foreign applications.

AND WE, ASSIGNORS hereby authorize and request The Commissioner of Patents to issue each and every Letters Patent to be granted upon the aforesaid application for Letters Patent, and upon any and all substitutes, divisions, and continuations of said application, and each and every reissue of said Letters Patent, to the ASSIGNEE, its successors and assigns, as the assignee of the entire right, title and interest therein, in accordance with this assignment.

The undersigned hereby authorizes the firm of **Gowling WLG (Canada) LLP** to correct errors in this assignment or to insert any further identification or other information necessary or desirable to make this assignment suitable for recordal.

Page 2 of 5

IN WITNESS	WHEREOF	, this assigr	nment has b	een executed be	elow by the	e undersigned:
Date:	FRYLIG		-	Peter Sculc	i Or	
		ST	ATEMENT	BY WITNESS		
I, <u>ARME</u>	N BAK	IRTZIA	N	, whose full l	Post Office	address is
<u>224</u> f	-OREST	CREEK	DRIVE, (Address o	<u> だけてみぞいら</u> f Witness)	R, ON,	N2ROM2
				did see the abo gnment, duly sig		person, personally cute the same.
Date: 9	124/19			(Şignature of	Witness)	<u> </u>

REEL: 056660 FRAME: 0792

WHEREOF, this assignment has been executed below by the undersigned.		
Date: 4 Sept 2019	Andre Novomir Hladio	
STAT	EMENT BY WITNESS	
1. Rebecca WacInte	, whose full Post Office address is	
13 Valleybrook Dr. (A	ddress of Witness)	
	esent and did see the above named person, personally the assignment, duly sign and execute the same.	
Date: <u>Sept 4, 2010</u>	(Signature of Witness)	

REEL: 056660 FRAME: 0793

WHEREOF, this assignment has been executed b	elow by the undersigned:
Date: 50,00 1/ 7509	Joseph Arthur Schipper
STATEMENT BY	Y WITNESS
1, Sheela Wara	, whose full Post Office address is
_ 48 Tranquility Ave. Ancester, ON L91 (Address of	G 446
(Address of	Witness)
hereby declare that I was personally present and cknown to me to be the person named in the assign	
Date: Sept. 4, 2019	(Signature of Witness)

T8480421US\TOR_LAW\ 9705320\1

Page 5 of 5

PATENT REEL: 056660 FRAME: 0794

RECORDED: 06/24/2021